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IN THE 

CIRCUIT COURT OF CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, 
ILLINOIS 

T H E PEOPLE OF T H E STATE OF ILLINOIS,^ 
ex rel. V A S H T I McCOLLUM, 

Plaintiff, 
vs. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NUMBER 71, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLI-
NOIS; 

Defendant, 
ELMER C. BASH and ALICE J. BASH and 

W A N D A I. BASH, a Minor, by E L M E R C. 
BASH, her father and next friend, 

Interveners.. 

Before the 
Honorable 

Frank B. Leonard, 
Grover W. Watson 

and 
Martin E. Morthland, 

Judges of the 
Sixth Judicial 

Circuit of Illinois. 

Opinion of the Court 
(Delivered January 26, 1946). 

By mandamus the relator, Vashti McCollum, a tax 
payer, and mother of James Terry McCollum, who at-
tended school in the fifth grade at the Dr. Howard 
School, seeks to prohibit the teaching of religious edu-
cation in the public schools of the defendant, School Dis-
trict Number 71, in the school houses and buildings in 
said district during the hours when said public schools 
are regularly in session. The defendant school district 
includes all the schools and school buildings in the City 
of Champaign, Illinois. 

At the opening of the trial Elmer C. Bash, a citizen 
and tax payer residing in said school district, and Alice 



J . Bash, his wife, filed an intervening petition alleging 
that they are the parents of two children, Shirley and 
Wanda, who attend school in said school district, that 
they are members of the University Place Christian 
Church in this community. They allege that they desire 
the said courses in religious education complained of 
by the relator to continue, and allege that under the 
First and Fourteenth Amendments to the Constitution 
of the United States, and under the Constitution of 
the State of Illinois, they have the right to direct the edu-
cation of their children, and pray for the dismissal of the 
relator's petition. 

There was no objection to the filing of this petition 
but the relator filed a reply thereto praying strict proof, 
denying that said children are entitled to attend the 
courses of religious education, and that they have any 
constitutional rights as alleged in the intervening peti-
tion. The intervening petition will not be particularly 
referred to hereafter because the court is of the opinion 
the case can be disposed of on the complaint for man-
damus and the answer thereto with the evidence heard 
in regard to the same. 

By agreement the case was heard before the three 
judges of the Sixth Judicial Circuit sitting en banc. 
Evidence was heard for four days. Many of the allega-
tions of the complaint are admitted by the answer, but 
there are some disputed questions of fact arising from 
the pleadings. Therefore, the court will make the fol-
lowing 

F I N D I N G S OF F A O T : 

The relator, Vashti McCbllum, is a resident and tax 
payer in said school district, where her minor son, James 
Terry McCollum, has been attending public school. 
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The testimony fully sustains the allegations in para-
graph 2 of the complaint which have been by the defend-
ant neither admitted nor denied, that Mrs. McCollum 
adheres to a school of thought known as "rationalism", 
including Atheism, is not a believer in any religious 
creed or doctrine, accepts no part of any Bible as true 
where such part is not in accord with proved scientific 
facts, and her views are as set forth in her father 's 
publication entitled "Rationalism versus Religious Edu-
cation in the Public Schools," a copy of which, marked 
Exhibit A, is attached to the petition. 

She is compelled by the compulsory school law to send 
her son, James Terry McCollum, to the public schools 
of the defendant school district. 

The overwhelming weight of the evidence shows, as 
set forth in the answer, that religious education classes 
were established and maintained in the public school 
buildings in the City of Champaign, Illinois, for about 
five years last past under arrangements made between 
the defendant school board and a group known as ' ' The 
Champaign Council of Religious Education", a volun-
tary association made up of the representatives of the 
Jewish, Roman Catholic and Protestant faiths in the 
school district. The religious education council was 
founded and organized for the purpose of combatting 
juvenile delinquency in the community, as well as to 
afford, if legally possible, an opportunity for children 
to study religious education on released time under cir-
cumstances hereinafter detailed. The school authorities 
made available to this religious education council, and 
all of the faiths represented thereby the free and equal 
use of certain rooms in the school buildings while they 
were not otherwise used for school purposes during the 
regular school hours between nine a.m. and four p.m. 



Paragraph 11 of the petition, denied by the answer, 
asserts that instructors in religious education usurped 
and took over the use of the said school property for re-
ligious education of pupils, and for a period of thirty 
minutes during the school day ousted the teaching of 
the secular education provided by law, and in place 
thereof substituted religious education. 

The court finds the facts to be that instructors in 
religious education who are not teachers or employees 
of the defendant school district, but who are selected and 
paid by the council of religious education, have secured 
permission to come into the several grade schools and 
into the junior high school of the defendant district; that 
between the hours of nine a.m. and four p.m., the regular 
school hours of the school children, those students who 
have obtained the written consent of their parents there-
for are released by the school authorities from their 
secular work, and in the grade schools for a period of 
thirty minutes' instruction in each week during said 
school hours, and forty-five minutes during each week 
in the junior high school, receive training in religious 
education. In the grade schools such instruction in re-
ligious education was given in the fourth to sixth 
grades, inclusive, and in the junior high school, which 
includes what would ordinarily be called the seventh 
to ninth grades inclusive. 

The facts show that in the grade schools the religious 
education teaching was done by a Miss Mae Chapin, 
a former Presbyterian missionary to China, and in the 
Philippines, where she taught mission schools. The other 
instructor in the grade schools was a Mrs. Jorgensen, a 
former public school teacher. Both of these religious 
education teachers are Protestants and teach Protestant 
classes. By arrangement with the defendant district 
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they were given thirty minutes in each of the fourth, 
fifth and sixth grade classes in the grade schools once 
a week to teach religious education. In the junior high 
school and in certain grade schools the Catholic classes 
are held once a week. The record shows that formerly 
Jewish classes were held under the supervision of the 
Jewish Church, but that no classes have been held by 
the Jewish faith during the last couple of years. 

In all of the schools the arrangements are about as 
follows: If a majority of the pupils in the class have 
signed up with their parents' consent to take religious 
education at the beginning of the class period the secular 
teacher leaves the room and takes with her the pupils 
whose parents have not requested such religious educa-
tion, to an extra room where the students study under 
her supervision while religious education students pur-
sue their studies under the religious education teacher. 
In the case of the relator's son, James Terry McCollurn, 
who attended the fifth grade at the Dr. Howard School 
last year, in the first semester, only he and a boy named 
Elwin Miller did not sign up for the religious education 
courses. They left the room at nine o'clock in the morn-
ing and went to a music room to study, under the super-
vision of their secular teacher, Mrs. Bessie Taylor. 

At the conclusion of the thirty-minute period they 
returned to their fifth grade class room, and with the 
remainder of their class studied their regular secular 
subjects. In those rooms where a majority of the stu-
dents had not signed up for religious education, the 
religious education group left the room and went to a 
music room or other extra class room, and pursued 
their religious education studies in the same way, while 
the majority of those classes who did not take religious 
education remained under the supervision of their reg-
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ular secular teacher, preparing their lessons until the 
return of the group that had been excused to take the 
religious courses. In the second semester James Terry 
McCollum was the only child in his room who did not 
take religious education. He went out to study alone, or 
attended another fifth grade class, as hereinafter more 
fully referred to. 

What it all amounts to is that the pupils who take 
religious education use a thirty-minute study period 
which otherwise would have been devoted to study for 
recitation in their regular lessons; that on this released 
time they study religious education; while those who 
do not take religious education simply have a thirty-
minute study period while waiting for the pupils in 
religious education classes to rejoin them for the reg-
ular secular studies." Occasionally the secular teacher 
remains in the religious education class room but takes 
no part whatever in the religious education. Most of the 
time she is with the group who do not take religious edu-
cation and supervises their study. At all times the 
secular teacher is supervising the study of those who 
do not take religious education. 

I t is undisputed in the pleadings that pupils receiving 
written permission of their parents to attend the classes 
in religious education are welcomed into the classes 
and are received by the instructor, regardless of de-
nomination, affiliation, or lack of affiliation, of the par-
ents of such pupils; that the instructors give their 
religious instruction in a friendly manner; that the 
pupils become attracted thereto and desire to participate 
therein. The evidence does not sustain relator's charge 
that the interest and attention of such pupils is wrongly 
diverted from their regular secular and lawful studies 
in the schools, but on the contrary, the evidence shows 
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that the courses in religious education are similar to 
the extracurricular activities, such as music and art, 
which are taken with the parents' permission in so many 
of our public schools today. 

The relator's son, James Terry McCollum, took the 
religious education courses for one semester in the 
fourth grade at the South Side School. There is no proof 
in the case that his work in his other studies suffered 
because of this. A large number of young people from 
the different grade schools who had taken these courses, 
and quite a number of other young people who had not 
taken religious education courses all testified in court. 
Their evidence shows that the religious education courses 
did not adversely affect their other secular studies. 

The petition charges that the children harass and 
annoy their parents to take religious education; that 
the ultimate effect of these courses is to establish in 
the minds of these children a knowledge, interest and 
belief in a certain God and Bible approved and taught 
by the instructor. The nature of these beliefs is am-
plified in the petition. Except that James Terry Mc-
Collum did ask and urge his mother to be allowed to 
take the religious courses there is no evidence of "har-
assment." There is no doubt that the effect of the 
courses is to inspire belief in God and interest in the 
Bible taught. 

None of the materials and supplies used in connection 
with said courses is furnished at public expense. The 
pupils in said classes in religious education are admitted 
only on the written request of their parents or guar-
dians, and then only to classes conducted by faiths des-
ignated by such parents or guardians. The defendant 
school district has been willing to grant its permission 
for the similar, free and equal use of rooms in the school 
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buildings when not in use for school purposes, to any-
other faith or group which desires to make use of the 
school rooms belonging to the defendant, for instruction 
in the tenets or belief or unbelief of such other faith or 
group. 

The proof shows that all of the Protestant groups were 
taught by Miss Chapin and Mrs. Jorgensen; that chil-
dren of some thirty-one sects, including Catholic, Jewish, 
and Protestant, as well as many children without any 
particular religious preference, took these courses. 
Likewise, the Catholic and Jewish Churches conducted 
classes under the system, although the Jewish faith had 
no classes the last year or two. About eighty per cent of 
the children in the grade schools, and about twenty per 
cent of the children in the junior high school took the 
courses last year. 

On the trial an officer in the local organization of 
Jehovah's Witnesses testified. Thereafter he asked Mr. 
Mellon, the superintendent of schools of the defendant 
district, if they could have classes in the system. The 
superintendent testified that Jehovah's Witnesses or 
any other sect would be allowed to teach provided their 
teachers had proper educational qualifications, so that 
bad grammar, for instance, would not be taught to the 
pupils. A similar situation developed with reference to 
the Missouri Synod of the Lutheran Church. The evi-
dence tends to show that during the course of the trial 
that group indicated it would affiliate with the Council 
of Eeligious Education. 

Before any faith or other group may obtain permis-
sion from the defendant for the similar, free and equal 
use of rooms in the public school buildings said faith 
or group must make application to the superintendent of 
schools of said School District Number 71, who in turn 
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will determine whether or not it is practical for said 
group to teach in said school system. 

The court feels from all the facts in the record that 
an honest attempt has been made and is being made to 
permit religious instruction to be given by qualified out-
side teachers of any sect to people of their own faith 
in the manner above outlined. The evidence shows that 
no sect or religious group has ever been denied the 
right to use the schools in this manner. The testimony 
shows that sectarian differences between the sects are 
not taught or emphasized in the actual teaching as it is 
conducted in the schools. The testimony of the religious 
education teachers, the secular teachers who testified, 
and the many children, mostly from Protestant fam-
ilies, who either took or did not take religious education 
courses, is to the effect that religious education classes 
have fostered tolerance rather than intolerance. As will 
be referred to shortly, the testimony of the relator, and 
of her son, James Terry McCollum, stands alone and 
opposed to all the other evidence in the record, that any 
child has ever been ridiculed, shunned, embarrassed or 
ostracized because of his non participation in these 
courses, or because of his religious beliefs. 

The curriculum of studies in the Protestant classes 
is determined by a committee of the Protestant mem-
bers of the council of religious education after con-
sultation with representatives of all the different faiths 
included in said council. The Jewish classes of course 
would deny the divinity of Jesus Christ. The teaching 
in the Catholic classes of course explains to Catholic 
pupils the teachings of the Catholic religion, and are not 
shared by other students who are Protestants or Jews. 
The teachings in the Protestant classes would undoubt-
edly, from the evidence, teach some doctrines that would 
not be accepted by the other two religions. 
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In the Protestant classes the evidence all indicates 
there was no teaching of any doctrines that would be 
offensive to any of the Protestant groups participating 
in the council. From what was said in the testimony of 
representatives of the Quakers, the Christian Science 
Church, and Jehovah's Witnesses, the beliefs of these 
churches as expressed by the representatives would seem 
not to be in any way in conflict with what Miss Chapin 
and Mrs. Jorgensen testified was taught to all of the 
Protestant classes. Likewise it is true that the teaching 
of Protestant, Catholic and Jewish teachers in these 
courses would all be in conflict with the teachings of 
Atheists as those beliefs were testified about by the 
relator and her father, Mr. Cromwell. They would prob-
ably be in conflict with that branch of the Unitarian 
Church represented by Reverend Philip Schug, who tes-
tified on the trial that Unitarians, like the Quakers, are 
allowed each to determine for himself what his belief 
in God is, but that one group of Unitarians shared 
views as to the existence of God, and the attitude toward 
the Biblical stories, very similar to the views enter-
tained by the relator, Mrs. McCollum, and by her 
father. 

There is no dispute in the evidence that the relator's 
son, James Terry McCollum, did ask his mother for 
permission to take the religious education courses. He 
took his fourth grade work in what is known as the 
"South Side School." For one semester the mother 
granted her permission, and the boy, James Terry Mc-
Collum, did take the religious education courses. He 
was transferred at the end of that year on his mother's 
request to another school, known as the "Dr . Howard 
School." The evidence shows that he asked his mother's 
permission which she refused, to take the religious edu-



11 

cation courses there. The evidence further shows that at 
the end of his fifth grade work in the Dr. Howard School, 
and during the summer of 1945, after the lawsuit in this 
case was started, the relator sent her son, James Terry 
McCollum, to what was called a "demonstration school" 
at the University of Illinois, in which private school and 
with relator's knowledge, the hoy participated in re-
ligious exercises at the beginning of school, and which 
included the recitation of the Lord's Prayer, the reading 
and explaining of passages in the Bible by the students, 
including James Terry, and the singing of some hymns. 
One of the relator's other children attended another pri-
vate school where similar religious exercises were con-
ducted. 

One matter in issue between the parties is whether the 
relator's son, James Terry McCollum, was ostracized, 
ridiculed and humiliated because he did not take the re-
ligious education courses in the fifth grade. I t is un-
disputed that during the second semester of his fifth 
grade work at the Dr. Howard School James Terry Mc-
Collum was the only pupil in his room who did not take 
the religious education courses; that he went to a room 
called the "music room" the first part of the second 
semester while the religious education courses were going 
on. On one occasion he was sent out into the hall and 
worked at a desk there. He testified that children came 
by and called him an Atheist, and made fun of him. 
It is undisputed that his mother did go to see the 
secular teacher to protest about his being sent out into 
the hall, although there is a dispute as to whether there 
was any charge made by the mother that the child's 
religious beliefs were discussed in that connection. After 
that the relator's son was sent to another fifth grade 
class room to study. 
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On the question of ostracism and embarrassment of 
the relator's son, James Terry McCollum, the great 
weight of the evidence is against her contention. Not a 
single witness corroborated him that he was ever 
referred to as an Atheist by the students in school. On 
the contrary, a number of his classmates, and at least 
one close friend, testified that they had never heard the 
word "Atheis t" until the time of the lawsuit in this 
case; that nobody had ever made fun of Terry or said 
anything about his religious opinions. The testimony of 
these children, and their demeanor on the witness stand 
was convincing. 

The evidence is undisputed that James Terry Mc-
Collum had difficulties with the other students in his 
school, but there is no evidence, except his own, that his 
want of religion had anything to do with these diffi-
culties. He himself testified that he got into fights with 
the other children, and even spit in the faces of some of 
them. The secular teacher, Mrs. Taylor, testified that she 
consulted with the relator about Terry's problems. He 
had been in the South Side School for fourth grade work, 
and was transferred by his mother to the Dr. Howard 
School for fifth grade work. The secular teacher, Mrs. 
Taylor, at Dr. Howard School testified that Mrs. Mc-
Collum gave a history of failure of Terry to adjust with 
other children. Many children who did not take the 
courses in religious education at all testified that they 
had never had any embarrassment of any kind because 
thereof. Many of the children who had taken the courses 
in the different schools all testified that either the taking 
or the failure to take religious education had made no 
difference in their friendships. 

Without reviewing all the evidence the court believes 
the great preponderance of the evidence shows that 
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James Terry McCollum was not subjected to any humili-
ation, ridicule, ostracism or embarrassment because of 
his religious opinions, but that his difficulties were due 
to his own personality problems, entirely disconnected 
from any question of religion. On the witness stand he 
was plainly nervous and excitable. His whole demeanor 
on the witness stand supports the testimony of his 
teacher, Mrs. Bessie Taylor, that his behavior problems 
were not connected with the religious controversy as 
set forth in the petition. 

He had evidently had some difficulties in his Boy Scout 
work because he testified he was not going ahead with 
the Scout work. Mrs. Taylor admitted that she had 
told the relator privately that she would suggest that 
he be permitted to take religious education courses to 
see if that would help him to adjust with the other 
students. No one contends that she pressed this sug-
gestion, except that relator's son, Terry, testified that 
she said to him and to the whole class that they ought 
to make the class one hundred per cent for religious 
education. This was denied, not only by the teacher, 
but by several of the other pupils in the room who were 
present at the time. The evidence shows clearly that 
the "one hundred per cent" referred to a campaign to 
sell war stamps or bonds in the school. 

The finding of fact on this issue, therefore, will be 
against the relator, except in so far as there is any 
natural embarrassment to a child in being the only one 
in his room who did not take the religious education 
courses and who went out of the room to study by him-
self because of that fact. 

On the issue whether the religious education courses 
occasion an expenditure of public funds or an appropria-
tion of public funds, the evidence shows that no direct 
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appropriation of any kind, or a direct expenditure of 
money of any kind, is made by the defendant school dis-
trict for or on behalf of said religious education classes. 
Certain cards are used for obtaining permission of par-
ents for their children to take said religious instruction 
courses, and they are made available through the offices 
of the superintendent of schools and through the hands 
of principals and teachers to the pupils of the school 
district. Said cards are prepared at the cost of the 
council of religious education. The handling and dis-
tribution of said cards does not interfere with the duties 
or suspend the regular secular work of the employees 
of the defendant. 

Certain rooms of the school building used by the re-
ligious classes are lighted, heated, and furnished. Jan-
itor service therein is furnished while the religious edu-
cation classes are conducted. No charge is made by the 
defendant to any person or organization on account 
thereof. The testimony of the defendant shows that the 
janitor service, salaries, and so forth, would all be the 
same, whether the religious education courses were con-
ducted or not. For the most part, the expense of light 
and heat would be about the same whether the courses 
were conducted or not. The wear and tear on furniture, 
due to the religious education classes, so far as the evi-
dence in this case shows, would be negligible. 

On a few occasions cards which were the property of 
the defendant school district were used but were paid 
for in each instance by the council of religious educa-
tion. So that it may be said that no public funds have 
been directly appropriated by the defendant for private 
use. But to some slight extent the defendant has indi-
rectly appropriated public funds for the use of these 
classes, by the furnishing of rooms in public school 
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buildings, light, heat, janitor service, and so forth, as 
above indicated. 

I t is believed that the foregoing will dispose of the 
controverted issues of fact. We come then to the im-
portant legal question in the case. Broadly stated, that 
question is: Did the defendant, Board of Education of 
School District Number 71, have the power under the law 
to permit school buildings of the district to be used for 
teaching religious education in the manner and under 
the circumstances detailed above, as against the written 
protest and demand of the relator, a tax payer and 
parent in said school district? 

Somewhat more narrowly stated the question is 
whether the teaching of religious education in the 
Champaign public schools in the manner shown by the 
evidence in this case is repugnant to the Federal and 
State Constitutions, and in violation of the statutes of 
Illinois. 

T H E L A W . 

One contention of the defendant board of education 
is that the private relator has no standing in court to 
bring this suit; that affecting the public rights, it can 
only be brought by the State's Attorney or the Attorney 
General. This contention raised on preliminary motion 
was overruled. The court still adheres to that ruling. 
(38 C. J . 839, 890, and Illinois cases cited; People v. 
Harris, 203 111. 272.) 

Another contention earnestly urged by defendant 
school board is that the relator who avowedly has no 
religious beliefs of her own at all is not prosecuting 
this suit for mandamus in good faith to protect her 
constitutional rights, because her conduct shows that she 
has permitted her child, James Terry McCollum, to at-
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tend the courses in religious education in the schools, 
and even during the pendency of this suit has permitted 
him to attend a private school where the Lord's Prayer 
was recited, and reading's from the Bible were given; 
that like the student at the University of Illinois in 
North v. Board of Trustees, 137 111. 296, at 305, no real 
damage has been or is being done to Mrs. McCollum in 
the teaching of religious education in the schools in the 
manner shown by the record in this case. We do not find 
it necessary to pass upon this contention, but prefer to 
rest our decision upon the question of the constitution-
ality and legality of the acts of the school board in per-
mitting religious education to be taught in the schools 
in the manner shown by the testimony in this record. 

"We come then to the discussion of what relator calls 
her theory of the case. Her contention is that school 
laws become laws for establishment of religion where 
religious education in the public schools and the public 
school houses aids, creates and increases interest in the 
religion and patronage of churches whose religion is 
being taught. Relator contends the Champaign system 
of religious education violates the First and Fourteenth 
Amendments to the Constitution of the United States. 

Amendment (I) provides: ' 'Congress shall make no 
law respecting an establishment of religion, or prohibit-
ing the free exercise thereof" and we agree with re-
lator's counsel, that the Fourteenth Amendment to the 
Federal Constitution, Section 1, which provides: "No 
State shall make or enforce any law which shall abridge 
the privileges or immunities of citizens of the United 
States," extends the operation of the First Amendment 
to the Federal Constitution to the State of Illinois and 
its school subdivisions, including defendant. (West Vir-
ginia v. Barnette, 319 U. S. 624, 63 Sup. Ct. 1178, 1185.) 
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The provisions of the Illinois Constitution relied on 
are contained in Article II, Section 3, which are as fol-
lows : 

"The free exercise and .enjoyment of religious 
profession and worship, without discrimination, 
shall forever be guaranteed; and no person shall be 
denied any civil or political right, privilege or ca-
pacity, on account of his religious opinions; . . . 
No person shall be required to attend or support any 
ministry or place of worship against his consent, 
nor shall any preference be given by law to any re-
ligious denomination or mode of worship." 

and Article .VIII, Section 3 of the Illinois Constitution 
which provides: 

"Neither the general assembly nor any . . 
school district . . . shall ever make any appropria-
tion or pay from any public fund whatever, any-
thing in aid of any church or sectarian purpose." 

A careful reading of the Federal and State Consti-
tutional provisions leads us to believe that one covers 
the same ground as the other; that if anything our own 
State Constitution is more specifically stringent than the 
Federal. Two thoughts are expressed in the constitu-
tional provisions: First, that no political entity, includ-
ing both legislatures and school boards, has power to set 
up a state church, requiring the citizens to pay taxes 
for one form of religion as distinct from any other re-
ligion or lack of religion; secondly, that no political 
entity has power to make any law or ordinance, or regu-
lation prohibiting the freedom of the exercise of religion 
by the people. 

What do the Federal constitutional provisions mean: 
That "Congress shall make no law respecting an estab-
lishment of religion", and the kindred provision that: 
"The free exercise and enjoyment of religious profes-
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sion and worship, without discrimination, shall forever 
be guaranteed"? At the time the colonists came to this 
continent before the Revolution, and at the time the 
Federal Constitution was written, the church of the 
mother country, England, was known as the "estab-
lished church." It was a church for whose support 
everybody in England was required to pay taxes, al-
though many of the citizens of England did not believe 
in the doctrines of that church. Even among the col-
onists some particular sects had the taxing support 
of the various States before and after the writing of 
the Federal Constitution. 

I t seems plain that the primary object sought to be 
obtained in the constitutional provisions was that there 
should be no state church. In this sense there is no ques-
tion but that the constitutional provisions sought a sep-
aration of the powers of church and state, but relator's 
counsel in their brief give this phrase " the separation 
of church and state," a far broader meaning. They say 
that religion cannot be brought into the public schools 
without abridging the rights of every person in this coun-
try to his inalienable rights to worship as he so desires ; 
that the realm of religion is entirely beyond the scope 
of the state, that the bulwark of religious training is 
found in the home and in a fully supported church pro-
gram of child education. In their reply brief relator's 
counsel say: "The whole scheme provides a business 
of religious promotion for which money may be collected 
and salaries paid. . . . I t seems to be a mercenary busi-
ness venture which must eventually clash with the law." 

For the construction of the word "establishment" in 
the Federal Constitution we are referred by relator to 
Davis v. Beason, 133 U. S. 333, 342; 10 Sup. Ct. 299, 300. 
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In that case the court was dealing with the validity of 
a law of the territory of Idaho which provided that big-
amists, polygamists, and believers in plural or celestial 
marriages were denied the right of franchise. The Su-
preme Court held that this statute was constitutional. 

In reply to the contention that the Mormon religion 
was protected by the Federal Constitution the court 
said: 

"The first amendment to the constitution, in de-
claring that congress shall make no law respecting 
the establishment of religion or forbidding the free 
exercise thereof, was intended to allow every one 
under the jurisdiction of the United States to en-
tertain such notions respecting his relations to his 
Maker and the duties they impose as may be ap-
proved by his judgment and conscience, and to ex-
hibit his sentiments in such form of worship as he 
may think proper, not injurious to the equal rights 
of others, and to prohibit legislation for the sup-
port of any religious tenets, or the modes of worship 
of any sect. The oppressive measures adopted, and 
the cruelties and punishments inflicted by the gov-
ernments of Europe for many ages, to compel par-
ties to conform in their religious beliefs and modes 
of worship, to the views of the most numerous sect, 
and the folly of attempting in that way to control 
the mental operations of persons, and enforce an 
outward conformity to a prescribed standard, led 
to the adoption of the amendment in question. It 
was never intended or supposed that the amendment 
could be invoked as a protection against legislation 
for the punishment of acts inimical to the peace, 
good order, and morals of society." 

No case has yet reached the United States Supreme 
Court dealing with the question in this case. The nearest 
to a discussion of the question in the Federal courts 
that we have been able to find is in the dissenting opin-
ion of Mr. Justice Frankfurter in West Virginia v. 
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Barnette, 319 U. S. 624, 63 Sup. Ct. 1178, at 1195, where 
it is said: 

"Consider the controversial issue of compulsory 
Bible-reading in public schools. The educational 
policies of the states are in great conflict over this, 
and the state courts are divided in their decisions 
on the issue whether the requirement of Bible-read-
ing offends constitutional provisions dealing with re-
ligious freedom. The requirement of Bible-reading 
has been justified by various state courts as an 
appropriate means of inculcating ethical precepts 
and familiarizing pupils with the most lasting ex-
pression of great English literature. Is this Court 
to overthrow such variant state educational policies 
by denying states the right to entertain such con-
victions in regard to their school systems because of 
a belief that the King James version is in fact a 
sectarian text to which parents of the Catholic and 
Jewish faiths and some Protestant persuasions may 
rightly object to having their children exposed? 
On the other hand the religious consciences of some 
parents may rebel at the absence of any Bible-
reading in the schools. See State of Washington 
ex rel. Clithero v. Showalter, 284 U. S. 573, 52 Sup. 
Ct. 15, 76 L. Ed. 498. Or is this Court to enter the 
old controversy between science and religion by 
unduly defining the limits within which a state may 
experiment with its school curricula? The religious 
consciences of some parents may be offended by sub-
jecting their children to the Biblical account of crea-
tion, while another state may offend parents by pro-
hibiting a teaching of biology that contradicts such 
Biblical account. Compare Scopes v. State, 154 
Tenn. 105, 289 S. W. 363, 53 A.L.R. 821." 

We have, however, in the Supreme Court of the 
United States direct and unmistakable authority for the 
proposition that the doctrine of separation of church and 
state does not mean that there is any conflict between 
religion and state in this country, or any disfavor of 
any kind upon religion as such. In Pierce v. Society of 
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the 'Sisters of the Holy Names, 268 U. S. 510; 45 Sup. 
Ct. 571, at 573, where the court held invalid a statute of 
Oregon requiring the children of all citizens to attend 
public schools, the court said: 

"The fundamental theory of liberty upon which 
all governments in this Union repose excludes any 
general power of the state to standardize its chih 
dren by forcing them to accept instruction from 
public teachers only. The child is not the mere crea-
ture of the state; those who nurture him and direct 
his destiny have the right, coupled with the high 
duty, to recognize and prepare him for additional 
obligations." 

Again, in Rector, etc. Holy Trinity Church v. U. 8., 
143 U. S. 457, 12 Sup. Ct. 511, the court was construing 
a Federal statute prohibiting the importation of any 
alien into the United States under contract or agree-
ment made previous to the importation of such alien 
to perform labor or services of any kind in the United 
States. Holy Trinity Church had hired an English rec-
tor to preach in their church. Although he came squarely 
within the language of the act the Supreme Court, ex-
amining the history of the legislation and the attitude 
toward religion of all public bodies in our country, found 
that his importation was not illegal. In the unanimous 
opinion of the court some of the language of Mr. Justice 
Brewer is as follows: 

"But, beyond all these matters, no purpose of 
action against religion can be imputed to any legis-
lation, state or national, because this is a religious 
people." 

The decision traces the reliance upon God, from the 
commission of Christopher Columbus, through the char-
ters to the Colonies; refers to the language of the Dec-
laration of Independence; specifically calls attention to 
the Constitution of Illinois of 1870': "We, the people of 
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the State of Illinois, grateful to Almighty God for the 
civil, political, and religions liberty," etc.; the require-
ments of oaths in our courts and the repeated ref-
erence to the Deity, in the Constitution and laws of 
the United States, and the States. 

Mr. Justice Brewer again, at page 516, says: 
"There is no dissonance in these declarations. 

There is a universal language pervading them all, 
having one meaning. They affirm and reaffirm that 
this is a religious nation. These are not individual 
sayings, declarations of private persons. They are 
organic utterances. They speak the voice of the en-
tire people." 

For a very full and complete history of the influence 
of Christianity and religion upon our national life we 
call attention to Wilkerson v. Rome, 152 Ga. 762, 110 
S. E. 895, 20 A.L.R. 1334, which case (p. 1346, 20 
A.L.R.) refers to the analysis and criticism of the Ring 
case (hereinafter referred to) by Professor Schofield 
of Northwestern University in his work on constitutional 
law. (Constitutional Law, p. 459 to 509.) 

The case relied upon by relator under the Federal 
constitutional provision is West Virginia v. Bamette, 
319 U. S. 624, 63 Sup. Ct. 1178, where the court over-
ruling a prior ruling in the Gobitis case, held unconsti-
tutional the requirement of the board of education of 
West Virginia that all pupils attending a public school 
shall be required to salute the Flag of our country. 
Children of members of Jehovah's "Witnesses refused to 
salute the Flag, and were expelled from the schools. 
These children were threatened with reformatory con-
finement as criminally inclined juveniles. The parents 
were prosecuted for failure to send their children to 
school after expulsion. Members of Jehovah's Wit-
nesses, including the children, refused to salute the 
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Flag because to them the Flag was an idol of worship, 
and the worship of any idol, under their religious be-
liefs, was a violation of the Law of G-od. 

The essential part of the First Amendment to the 
Federal Constitution involved was that neither Congress 
nor the State could pass any law prohibiting the free 
exercise of religion. The case was not concerned at all 
with the question of whether the State or Nation was 
establishing religion. The following language (63 Sup. 
Ct. 1181) in the majority opinion is important in the 
consideration of the case at bar: 

"The freedom asserted by these appellees does 
not bring them into collision with rights asserted 
by any other individual. It is such conflicts which 
most frequently require intervention of the State to 
determine where the rights of one end and those of 
another begin. But the refusal of these persons to 
participate in the ceremony does not interfere with 
or deny rights of others to do so. Nor is there any 
question in this case that their behavior is peace-
able and orderly. The sole conflict is between author-
ity and rights of the individual. The State asserts 
power to condition access to public education on 
making a prescribed sign and profession and at the 
same time to coerce attendance by punishing both 
parent and child." 

It may therefore be said that so far as Federal con-
stitutional provisions are concerned, and conceding that 
they are binding upon the State of Illinois, and on the 
defendant school board, there is nothing in any expres-
sion of the Federal Supreme Court that remotely in-
dicates there is any constitutional objection to the Cham-
paign system of religious education. 

We come now to a consideration of the Constitution 
of Illinois and of the cases in our own Supreme Court 
dealing with those provisions. The relator rests her 
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entire case for all practical purposes on the case of 
People ex rel. Ring v. Board of Education, 245 111. 334. 
Before taking up that case it will be well to take up the 
whole series of cases in the Supreme Court of Illinois, 
including the Ring case, to determine the legality of the 
defendant board's acts in the case at bar. May we again 
state that the Illinois Constitution insures "The free 
exercise and enjoyment of religious profession and wor-
ship, without discrimination"; and it provides, "No per-
son shall be required to attend or support any ministry 
or place of worship against his consent, nor shall any 
preference be given by law to any religious denomina-
tion or mode of worship"? Further, it provides that 
no school board "shall ever make any appropriation 
or pay from any public fund whatever, anything in 
aid of any church or sectarian purpose." 

One of the earliest cases under these provisions of 
the Constitution arose in 1879, being Nichols v. School 
Directors, 93 111. 61. Mr. Justice Sheldon who wrote the 
opinion was a member of the constitutional convention 
in 1870. It was a suit for injunction by a citizen and 
a tax payer within a school district to restrain the school 
directors from allowing the school house of the district 
to be used for the purpose of a religious meeting house. 

The plaintiff in that case, like the relator in the case 
at bar, stated that he was opposed to the use of a school 
house for these purposes, that they were contrary to the 
law of the land. Certainly it would seem that the use 
of a school house to hold religious meetings by the di-
rectors would come perilously close to . the prohibition of 
Article VIII, Section 3, which forbids any school dis-
trict from ever making any appropriation or paying 
from any public fund whatever anything in aid of any 
church or sectarian purpose. However, the demurrer to 
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the bill was sustained in the trial court. This was af-
firmed in the Supreme Court. Some of the language in 
that case answers the contention of the relator in this 
case, that the furnishing of lights and janitor service, 
the wear and tear on furniture, and so forth, is an 
illegal appropriation of school property for religious 
purposes. The court said: 

" I n what manner, from the holding of religious 
meetings in the school house, complainant is going 
to be compelled to aid in furnishing a house of wor-
ship and for holding religious meetings, as he com-
plains in his bill, he does not show. "We can only 
imagine that possibly, at some future time, he might 
as a tax-payer be made to contribute to the ex-
pense of repairs rendered necessary from wear 
and use of the building in the holding of religious 
meetings. A single holding of a religious meeting in 
the school house might, in that way, cause damage in 
some degree to the building, upon the idea that con-
tinual dropping wears away stone, but the injury 
would be inappreciable. As respects any individual 
pecuniary expense which might be in this way in-
volved, we think that consideration may be prop-
erly disposed of under the maxim de minimis, etc. 

"The thing contemplated by the constitutional 
provision first above named was a prohibition upon 
the legislature to pass any law by which a person 
should be compelled without his consent to con-
tribute to the support of any ministry or place of 
worship. 

"Such a matter as the subject of complaint here, 
we do not regard as within its purview. 

"Religion and religious worship are not so placed 
under the ban of the constitution that they may not 
be allowed to become the recipient of any_ inci-
dental benefit whatsoever from the public bodies or 
authorities of the State. That instrument itself con-
tains a provision authorizing the legislature to ex-
empt property used for religious purposes from 
taxation; and thereby, the same as is complained 
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of here, there might be indirectly imposed upon 
the tax-payer the burden of increased taxation, and 
in that manner the indirect supporting of places of 
worship. In the respect of the possibility of en-
hanced taxation therefrom, this provision of the con-
stitution itself is even more obnoxious to objection 
than this permission given by the school directors 
to hold religious meetings in the school house. There 
is no pretence that it is in any way in interfer-
ence with the occupation of the building for school 
purposes." 

In Millard v. Board of Education, 121 111. 297, it was 
held that where a school board rented the basement of 
a Catholic church for school purposes and taught school 
there from nine o'clock in the morning, on, that no tax 
payer could complain that just before school started; 
and after school ended, pupils who voluntarily desired 
to do so, participated in Mass, the saying of the Angelus, 
and other Roman Catholic services. The bill for injunc-
tion was dismissed. The lack of compulsion in partici-
pation in religious services was manifest. The court said 
(p. 302): 

"Nor is it claimed that complainant's children 
are required, against his will or desire, to attend, 
any religious or sectarian instruction in the school. 
Under such circumstances, we see no ground for re-
lief, under this part of the- bill." 

In the case of North v. Trustees, 137 111. 296, man-
damus was sought by a student at the University of 
Illinois. The rules of the University required a student 
to attend chapel where the Lord's Prayer was recited, 
and the Scriptures were read. The rules of the Univer-
sity also provided that the student could be excused by 
stating that such exercises offended his conscientious 
scruples, but the student refused to sign such an excuse, 
resting his case on the alleged illegality of these chapel 
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exercises. He was expelled from school in 1885. Five 
years later he brought suit in mandamus to compel the 
University to re-admit him. He did not state why he 
wanted to be re-admitted. Mandamus was denied. After 
speaking briefly of the religious exercises in chapel the 
court said: 

"Parents placing their children in colleges and 
universities often desire that they shall be brought 
under such influences. Shall a court say such a re-
quirement is, in and of itself, a violation of said con-
stitutional provision, merely because some one or 
more students attending the university may object 
to obeying it? More specially, should this be done 
when, as is here shown by the answer, the rules ex-
pressly provide that for good cause students may 
be excused from obedience to such regulation? We 
have said in construing this section of the constitu-
tion: 'Religion and religious worship are not so far 
placed under the ban of the constitution that they 
may not be allowed to become the recipients of any 
incidental benefit whatever from the public bodies 
or authorities of the State.' (Nichols v. School Di-
rectors, 93 111. 64.)" 

In order of time we now come to People ex rel. Ring 
v. Board of Education, 245 111. 334. It is generally con-
ceded that this case has gone further than any other 
case in the United States to ban the Bible from the 
public schools. Therefore, the facts and the exact ques-
tion decided in that case become important. The case 
arose on demurrer to a petition for mandamus, where 
the allegations of the petition were taken as true, and 
where no evidence was heard in the trial court. 

The petition averred that the relators, as Vashti Mc-
Collum here, were residents and tax payers of the school 
district. The relators in that case, however, were mem-
bers of the Roman Catholic Church. Quite a number of 
Catholic families were involved in the suit. The peti-
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tion averred that the teachers employed by the schools 
read to the pupils, including the children of the Catholic 
relators, during school hours, portions of the King 
James version of the Bible; that sacred hymns were sung 
in concert by the pupils; that the Lord's Prayer was re-
cited in concert by the students in those school rooms; 
that the children of the relators were required to rise 
in their seats, fold their hands and bow their heads 
while the Bible was read and the Lord's Prayer was 
recited; that under the teachings of the Catholic Church 
the Lord's Prayer recited in school was different from 
that taught as the Lord's Prayer in the Catholic Church; 
that the King James version of the Bible was unac-
ceptable to the Catholic relators and their children. I t 
was averred that by reason of these things the relators' 
constitutional rights under the State and National Con-
stitutions were violated, and prayed mandamus to stop 
the religious exercises. 

The trial court sustained the demurrer to the petition. 
On writ of error the ruling of the trial court was re-
versed by a divided Supreme Court. Mr. Justice Dunn 
wrote the majority opinion. There was a vigorous dis-
sent by Justices Hand and Cartwright. In the majority 
opinion it was held that the exercises, including the read-
ing of the Bible, the singing of the hymns, and the 
recital of the Lord's Prayer constituted acts of worship, 
that they violated that part of Article II, Section 3, of 
the Constitution of Illinois providing: "The free exer-
cise and enjoyment of religious profession and worship, 
without discrimination, shall forever be guaranteed. . . . 
No person shall be required to attend or support any 
ministry or place of worship against his consent, nor 
shall any preference be given by law to any religious 
denomination or mode of worship.'' 
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After deciding this the court went further, and said 
that these exercises not only constituted a violation of 
the guarantee of freedom of worship but the exercises 
also violated the provision of the Constitution which pro-
hibits the payment from any public fund of anything 
in aid of any sectarian purposes. At page 340 the court 
said: 

"The public schools are supported by taxation, 
and if sectarian instruction should be permitted in 
them, the money used in their support would be 
used in aid of a sectarian purpose. The prohibition 
of such use of public funds is therefore a prohibi-
tion of the giving of sectarian instruction in the 
public schools." 

The court then held that the reading of the Bible 
in the schools was sectarian instruction because the 
Catholics and Protestants use different versions of the 
Bible, because different sects of the Protestant churches, 
and of the Catholics and Jews place different interpre-
tations upon the same Scripture. Finally (p. 351), in dis-
cussing whether such instruction violated the constitu-
tional prohibition of payment from public funds in aid of 
sectarian purposes the majority opinion, in discussing 
the Kentucky and Kansas decisions which upheld such 
instruction, used the following language which relator 
particularly relies upon in the case at bar: 

"The Kentucky and Kansas decisions seem to 
consider the fact that the children of the complain-
ants were not compelled to join in the exercises as 
affecting the question in some way. That suggestion 
seems to us to concede the position of the plaintiffs 
in error. The exclusion of a pupil from this part of 
the school exercises in which the rest of the school 
joins, separates him from his fellows, puts him in a 
class by himself, deprives him of his equality with 
the other pupils, subjects him to a- religious stigma 
and places him at a disadvantage in the school, 
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which the law never contemplated. All this is be-
cause of his religious belief. If the instruction or 
exercise is such that certain of the pupils must be ex-
cused from it because it is hostile to their or their 
parents' religious belief, then such instruction or 
exercise is sectarian and forbidden by the constitu-
tion." 

The above language was not necessary to the decision 
of that case. The Catholic children under the allegations 
of the petition which were admitted by the demurrer 
were required to attend the school and to stand with 
bowed heads while the Lord's Prayer was recited and 
the King James version of the Scriptures was read. 
Moreover, it may be said in the case at bar that the 
conclusion reached by the majority opinion that the ex-
clusion of a pupil from religious exercises in which the 
rest of the school attends, subjects him to religious 
stigma, and so forth, is a matter that is covered by the 
actual testimony in the case at bar. As we have found 
above, and as a reading of the record in this case con-
vinces us, James Terry McCollum was not subject to 
religious stigma and placed at a disadvantage in the 
school because of his non religious beliefs. 

Justice Cartwright, who joined in the dissenting opin-
ion, is recognized as one of the ablest judges who ever 
sat in the Supreme Court of Illinois. He with Justice 
Hand called attention to the fact in the dissenting opinion 
that the great weight of authority everywhere was con-
trary to this case, that the decision itself in spirit was 
entirely opposed to the other cases in the Supreme Court 
of Illinois which we have referred to above, before that 
time. 

Before discussing the Ring case further we take up 
the cases that have arisen in the Supreme Court since 
the Ring case, dealing with the same constitutional 
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provisions. Just three years later, in the case of Reich-
wald v. Catholic Bishop, 258 111. 44, a tax payer in Cook 
County filed a hill in equity to restrain the board of 
commissioners of Cook County from permitting the 
Catholic Bishop and archbishop to erect a Catholic 
chapel to be used for religious worship and funeral 
services on the Cook County poor farm which was 
owned by the county. 

The bill showed that the Catholic Bishop had offered 
to erect this chapel and to maintain it at his own ex-
pense, to provide Catholic services and Catholic burial 
for those of the poor who used the poor farm, and the 
title to the buildings was to be in Cook County. I t is 
interesting to note that Mr. Justice Dunn, who wrote the 
majority opinion in the Ring case, wrote the opinion in 
this case. I t was held that the county had full power 
to permit the use of the building for religious worship 
and funeral services on property of the county, as long 
as Cook County was not obligated financially to pay 
toward such religious worship or services. 

At page 48 of the opinion is the following language 
which we feel is applicable to the Champaign plan of 
religious education: 

"No one can be obliged to attend or to contribute, 
but no one has a right to insist that the services 
shall not be held. The man of no religion has a right 
to act in accordance with his lack of religion but 
no right to insist that others shall have no religion.'' 

Then the case of Nichols v. iSchool Directors, 93 111. 61, 
is again quoted with approval, as justifying the decision 
in the Reichwald case. 

In Dunn v. The Chicago Industrial School, 280 111. 613, 
a tax payer in Cook County filed a bill to enjoin the 
payment of county funds to the Chicago Industrial 
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School for Girls, for the care of delinquent girls sent 
there by the juvenile court of Cook County. This school 
was maintained by the Roman Catholic Church. At this 
school religious training was given, and religious serv-
ices were held, for those girls who were there committed. 
If a narrow view were taken of the constitutional pro-
hibition it would seem that these acts were certainly in 
violation of Article VIII, Section 3, of the Illinois Con-
stitution, prohibiting the appropriation of money in aid 
of a sectarian purpose, but Justice Cartwright in de-
livering the unanimous decision of the court held that 
where the expense of maintaining the wards of the state 
who espoused the Catholic belief, in this Industrial 
School, was less than the cost of maintaining juvenile 
delinquents at the state institutions, there was no ap-
propriation of money in aid of sectarian purposes. In 
construing the provisions of the Illinois Constitution 
involved in this case he said, at page 616: 

"The people not only did not declare hostility to 
religion but regarded its teachings and practices as 
a public benefit which might be equal to the payment 
of taxes, and by section 3 of article 9 of the con-
stitution provided that property used exclusively 
for religious purposes may be exempted from the 
burden of taxation, and the G-eneral Assembly, by 
virtue of that provision, has declared such exemp-
tion. In harmony with the provision for the free exer-
cise and enjoyment of religious freedom and worship, 
the General Assembly in the Juvenile Court act pro-
vided by section 17, that 'the court in committing 
children shall place them as far as practicable in 
the care and custody of some individual holding the 
same religious belief as the parents of said child, or 
with some association which is controlled by persons 
of like religious faith of the parents of said child.' 

"Not only have the people, by the constitution 
and by their representatives in the General As-
sembly, recognized and provided for the enjoyment 
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of religious liberty, but the court has not adopted 
any rule antagonistic thereto. In Nichols v. School 
Directorsy 93 111. 61, the Court said: 'Religion and 
religious worship are not so placed under the ban 
of the constitution that they may not be allowed to 
become the recipients of any incidental benefit what-
soever from the public bodies or authorities of the 
State.' " 

In the later case of St. Hedwig's Industrial School for 
Girls v. Cook County, 289 111. 432, a very similar case, 
St. Hedwig's and the Polish Manual Training School 
for Boys, which were run and maintained by religious 
organizations, sued Cook County for unpaid tuition and 
care of dependent children committed to these schools 
by the juvenile court of Chicago. The court unani-
mously held that these payments were not in violation 
of Section 3, Article VIII of the Constitution, citing the 
Dunn case in 280 Illinois, as well as other cases. 

We now come back to the Ring case. Were the Ring 
case presented to us as a matter of first impression we 
would have arrived at the same conclusion as did our 
Supreme Court, for under the compulsion exerted by the 

public school teachers in that case on the Catholic pupils, 
we would agree that their constitutional rights were vio-
lated. However, as authority for a decision on the facts 
in the case at bar, it is peculiar that the Ring case is 
not mentioned in any of the later decisions by the Su-
preme Court of Illinois construing religious freedom 
clauses of our Constitution. Then too, the language in 
the later opinions would tend to narrow and circum-
scribe what was said in the Ring case. The authority 
of the Ring case is weakened by the fact that it goes 
farther than any other case in the United States in its 
language. The actual holding of the case is opposed to 
the great weight of authority in the United States. We 
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shall not attempt to discuss the facts or holdings in cases 
from other jurisdictions because we are bound by the 
decisions of our own Supreme Court, but the decisions 
in the United States generally, and the trend of author-
ity since the time of the Ring case may be found under 
the following annotations: 5 A.L.R. 866, 20 A.L.R. 1351, 
31 A.L.R. 1125, 57 A.L.R. 195, 141 A.L.R. 1145. 

The relator particularly relies upon State v. Weed-
man, 55 S. Dak. 343, 226 N. W. 348, 349, 354, and State 
v. Frazier, 102 Wash. 309, 173 Pac. 35. In the Weedman 
case the facts were almost exactly like those in the Ring 
case. Fifteen Catholic children were expelled because 
they would not attend opening exercises required by the 
school, where the Lord's Prayer was said, and the Bible 
read. Mandamus to compel the children to be re-
admitted to the school was allowed. 

In State v. Frazier there was a state law purporting 
to provide that the school should furnish written outlines 
on the Bible and give examination and school credits 
in Bible reading. This was held to be violative of the 
constitutional provision that no public money or prop-
erty should be appropriated for or applied to any re-
ligious exercises or instruction. We pause to point out 
there was an element of actual compulsion on the school 
children to participate in religious exercises abhorent 
to children and their parents in the Ring case and in 
every other case where religious instruction in the 
schools has been condemned. That compulsion does not 
exist in the case at bar. 

Counsel for relator rely upon the dictum in the Ring 
case, that compulsion is exercised because James Terry 
is not excused from school but is required to do his other 
school work, while his schoolmates were taking the 
courses in religious education. The fact remains, how-
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ever, that James Terry McCollum was not required to 
take the religious education courses and he was sent 
away from the room where the exercises were going on, 
so there could be no claim that any actual compulsion 
was used against him. 

We have in the case at bar evidence as to what the 
effect of these religious education courses has been in the 
school system itself. James Terry's case was the ex-
treme case in the second semester of the fifth grade, 
when he was the only one in his room who did not take 
the religious education courses. The overall picture is 
that 20 out of 100 in the grade schools did not take the 
courses and 80 per cent in the junior high school have not 
taken the courses. 

There was a full and representative group of students 
from the grade schools and from junior high school, 
whose testimony could not help but impress favorably 
the trial judges, as to the beneficial results of religious 
education, and the freedom from intolerance and the 
other evils that are mentioned in the Ring case, and in 
those courts who frown upon Bible reading, and so 
forth, in the schools. 

There is another reason why it seems to us that the 
case at bar is entirely distinguishable from the Ring 
case. As pointed out in the annotations in 5 A.L.R. 866, 
and the other volumes, the question of what is legal or 
illegal in the schools as constituting sectarianism divides 
itself into a number of different categories, which are 
listed as follows : 

(1) Mere reading of the Bible; 
(2) Reading Bible and saying Lord's Prayer; 
(3) Teaching Ten Commandments; 
(4) Beading Bible and singing hymns; 
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(5) Saying prayers; 
(6) Use of Bible as textbook; 
(7) Use of textbook founded on Bible. 
In the Ring case tbere was a combination of prayer, 

Bible reading, and tbe singing of bymns. In the cases 
from other states which we have examined there is al-
most always a similar combination, plus the fact that 
an earnest sincere minority of religious people, usually 
Catholics or Jews, were compelled to join in religious 
services that were abhorent to them. In the case at bar 
no prayers were offered in any of the religious classes, 
and no hymns were sung. The Bible was used as a text 
book and outlines and other reading material founded 
on the Bible were taught. 

We state again for emphasis that so fa r as the Bible 
was read or taught in the schools, there seems to have 
been a sincere effort to present by Protestant teachers 
to pupils of some thirty-one different Protestant sects, 
the broad, moral truths of the Bible, excluding from the 
teaching as far as possible, controversial matter that di-
vides the sects. Practically nothing was asked of Father 
Iliggins or of Rabbi Golden as to the coutent of the 
teaching of the Catholic and Jewish students, but at least 
there is nothing to indicate that the teaching of the 
Catholic and Jewish students inculcated any antagonism 
toward Protestants or others. 

In this situation the language from two of the cases 
relied upon by the relator it seems to us is particularly 
in point as sustaining the legality of what is referred to 
as the Champaign system of religious education. In the 
case of Village of South Holland v. Stein, 373 111. 472; 
and City of Blue Island v. Kosul, 379 111. 511, where 
discriminatory treatment of Jehovah's Witnesses was 



37 

condemned as unconstitutional, and where the able coun-
sel representing the relator in this case appeared in 
those cases, the court said, quoting from City of Blue 
Island v. Kozul, 379 111. 511, at 521: 

' ' The fact that when so applied the ordinance is 
unconstitutional does not determine that it would 
be invalid for that reason when applied to other and 
different facts." 

So in the case at bar we feel that the illegal conduct 
condemned in the Ring case does not determine that the 
conduct of the classes as shown by the record in this case 
violates the constitutional provisions, State or Federal 
under the other and different facts in the case at bar. 

From the earliest times it has been held that school 
boards and school directors are vested with wide dis-
cretion in their conduct of the schools, subject, however, 
to constitutional and statutory limitations on their 
powers. (Board of School Inspectors v. Grove, 20 111. 
526; The Trustees of Schools v. People ex rel. Van Allen, 
87 111. 303; People ex rel. v. City, of Chicago, 278 111. 318; 
Segar v. Board of Education, 317 111. 418.) 

The recent case of People ex rel. Leivis v. Graves, 
245 N. Y. 195, 156 N. E. 663, affirming 215 N. Y. Supp. 
632, and 219 App. Div. 233, 219 N. Y. Supp. 189, holds 
that the school authorities under very similar constitu-
tional provisions as ours, may release students during 
school time to attend religious education classes in their 
own churches. This of course does not meet the relator's 
objection to the use of the school buildings themselves, 
but no case has been cited to us where the purely volun-
tary participation in religious education classes, no part 
of the expense of which is borne by the tax payers, has 

been condemned. 

Again applying the language of the Supreme Court of 
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the United States in West Virginia v. Barnette, 319 U. S. 
624, 63 Sup. Ct. 1178, at 1181, the freedom asserted by 
the relator and by James Terry McCollum, to have re-
ligious education in these voluntary classes excluded 
from the schools of Champaign does bring the relator 
and her son into collision with the rights asserted by the 
intervenors who are representative of eighty per cent 
of the children attending the grade schools, and a sub-
stantial per cent of those attending junior high school. 

Only one witness with children in the local schools, 
besides the relator, namely, Mr. Adams, expressed any 
dissatisfaction with this program. We freely concede 
that if James Terry McCollum stood alone and were 
compelled to participate in religious exercises to which 
he had conscientious objection it would make no dif-
ference if there were a million people on the other side, 
but in our view of the matter there has been no such 
compulsion visited upon him. 

The evidence on the trial indicated there are approxi-
mately 1,850 school systems in 46 states of this country 
that have some form of religious education in the school 
system. We have not been favored with the details— 
and they are perhaps not important—in other states. 
AVe suppose that this includes systems where the chil-
dren, as in New York, are released from the school build-
ings to go to their church buildings for religious in-
struction, and therefore do not present the same prob-
lem that we have in the case at bar. 

Believing as we do that no constitutional or statutory 
rights of the relator and her son, James Terry Mc-
Collum, have been violated by the Champaign system of 
religious education as it is conducted, according to the 
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testimony in this record, the petition for mandamus will 
be denied. 

The docket orders in this case, therefore, will be': 
Evidence and arguments having been heard, 

briefs having been considered, findings of fact and 
of law as set forth in written opinion on file; and 
finding that petition of relator for mandamus should 
be denied; judgment in favor of defendant in bar of 
the action and petition of the relator, and writ of 
mandamus denied and judgment for costs against 
the relator. 
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